

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

In re: NAVISTAR DIESEL ENGINE )  
PRODUCTS LIABILITY )  
LITIGATION )

Case No. 11 C 2496  
MDL NO. 2223

**This Document Relates to: All Cases**

---

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO  
OBJECTIONS TO CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction.....1

A. The Settlement consideration is fair, reasonable, and adequate in light of the risk to the Class from continued litigation.....2

1. Some objectors simply fail to understand the relief provided in the Settlement. ....2

2. The 6-year/135,000 mile limit on the extended warranty period is a fair compromise. ....3

3. The set of components covered by the Settlement is fair. ....4

4. The requirement that the failed component must have received a warranty repair is fair.....5

5. Many Class Members who purchased extended warranties incurred out-of-pocket expenses for repairs or deductibles that will be reimbursed under the Settlement. ....6

6. Reimbursement of 50% of Class Members’ out-of-pocket costs is an excellent recovery for the Class. ....6

7. The Class faced real risks from continued litigation. ....8

B. The Settlement structure fairly awards compensation according to each Class Member’s injury and damages. ....9

C. The scope of the release is appropriately tailored to the facts at issue. ....12

D. The requested attorneys’ fees and expenses are fair in light the amount of work performed and the complexity of this case. ....13

E. The requirement that objectors disclose other class-action settlement objections is reasonable. ....15

F. Persons not in the Class lack standing to object. ....17

II. Conclusion .....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Acosta v. Trans Union*,  
243 F.R.D. 377 (C.D. Cal. 2007) ..... 11

*Barragan v. Evanger’s Dog & Cat Food Co., Inc.*,  
259 F.R.D. 330 (N.D.Ill. 2009)..... 4

*Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
445 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (N.D. Ill. 2006) ..... 18

*Connick v. Suzuki Motor Co., Ltd.*,  
174 Ill.2d 482 (Ill. 1996)..... 5

*Cook v. Niedert*,  
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 15

*Devlin v. Scardelletti*,  
536 U.S. 1 (2002)..... 16

*Ersler v. Toshiba America, Inc.*,  
No. 07-cv-2304, 2009 WL 454354 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2009) ..... 4

*Grays Harbor Adventist Christian School v. Carrier Corp.*,  
No. 05-cv-05437, 2008 WL 1901988 (W.D. Wash. April 24, 2008) ..... 14

*Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.*,  
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir.1991) ..... 13

*In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.*,  
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 12

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
728 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 16, 17

*In re Kentucky Grilled Chicken Coupon Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
280 F.R.D. 364 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 16

*In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
733 F. Supp. 2d 997 (E.D. Wisc. 2010)..... 10, 11

*In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.*,  
164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000) ..... 6

*In re Rite Aid*,  
396 F.3d 294 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 14

*In re the Progressive Ins. Corp. Underwriting and Rating Practices Litig.*,  
No. MDL 1519 (N.D. Fla. 2007) ..... 9

*Isby v. Bayh*,  
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 6, 7

*Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.*,  
571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 11

*Lubitz v. Daimler Chrysler*,  
No. 05-cv-0186 (N.J. Super. Ct. Sept. 5, 2006) ..... 9

*Lundell v. Dell, Inc.*,  
No. 05-cv-3970, 2006 WL 3507938 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2006)..... 11

*Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.*,  
551 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 10

*Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.*,  
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 10

*Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank*,  
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) ..... 10, 11

*Smith v. Spring Commc’n Co.*,  
No. 99-cv-3844, 2003 WL 103010 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 10, 2003)..... 12

*Sugarman v. Ducati N. America, Inc.*,  
No. 10-cv-05246, 2012 WL 113361 (N.D. Cal. Jan 12, 2012)..... 4

*Synfuel Technologies, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.*,  
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 3

*Turner v. General Elec. Co.*,  
No. 06 Civ. 186, Slip Op. at 2 (M.D.Fla. Oct. 12, 2006)..... 17

*Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecomms*,  
309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 9

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2nd Cir. 2005)..... 13

*Williams v. Gen. Elec. Capital Auto Lease, Inc.*,  
159 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 12

**RULES**

FED. R. CIV. P. 26(a)(2)(B)(v)..... 16
